
Barbour
Doddridge

GrantRitchie
TaylorWood

Belmont

Carroll

Columbiana

Harrison

Jefferson

Mahoning

Monroe

Allegheny

Armstrong

Beaver

Butler

Fayette
Greene

Lawrence

Washington

Westmoreland
Brooke

Hancock

Harrison

Marion

Marshall

Monongalia

Ohio

Pleasants
Preston

Tyler

Wetzel

Hampshire

Allegany

Mineral

Garrett

Blair
Cambria

Indiana

Clearfield

Jefferson

Stark

Cameron

Clarion

Crawford

Elk
Forest

McKean

Mercer

Venango

Warren

Cuyahoga

PortageSummit

Trumbull

Ashtabula

Geauga

Lake

Tuscarawas

Guernsey

Noble

Washington

Somerset
Bedford

Pittsburgh

Youngstown

Canton

Stow

Wheeling

Morgantown

Johnstown

Willoughby

Cumberland

Butler

Marietta

St. Marys

Meadville

East Liverpool

Oil City

MD-6

OH-14

OH-13

OH-11

PA-18

OH-6

PA-4

PA-5

PA-3

PA-12

PA-14OH-18

PA-9

OH-16

OH-17

WV-1
WV-2

A2 D25

 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

Station KDKA-TV • Analog Channel 2, DTV Channel 25 • Pittsburgh, PA

Expected Operation on June 13: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 311 m HAAT, Network: CBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 100 kW ERP at 295 m HAAT, Network: CBS

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

KDKA-TV Digital License
BLCDT-20041004ACS

Map set 1

Analog service 2,791,279 persons
Digital service 3,420,852
Analog loss 22,831
Digital gain 652,404
Net gain 629,573
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

Station KDKA-TV • Analog Channel 2, DTV Channel 25 • Pittsburgh, PA

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 311 m HAAT, Network: CBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 100 kW ERP at 295 m HAAT, Network: CBS

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

KDKA-TV Digital License
BLCDT-20041004ACS

Map set 2

Analog service 2,791,279 persons
Digital service 3,427,672
Analog loss 17,192
Digital gain 653,585
Net gain 636,393
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

TV Station WGPT • Analog Channel 36, DTV Channel 36 • Oakland, MD

Expected Operation on June 13: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 45.0 kW ERP at 291 m HAAT, Network: PBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 245 kW ERP at 216 m HAAT, Network: PBS

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WGPT Digital CP
BPEDT-20080318AAB

Map set 1

Analog service 41,690 persons
Digital service 118,355
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 76,665
Net gain 76,665
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

TV Station WGPT • Analog Channel 36, DTV Channel 36 • Oakland, MD

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 45.0 kW ERP at 291 m HAAT, Network: PBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 245 kW ERP at 216 m HAAT, Network: PBS

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WGPT Digital CP
BPEDT-20080318AAB

Map set 2

Analog service 41,690 persons
Digital service 118,355
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 76,665
Net gain 76,665
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

Station WPCB-TV • Analog Channel 40, DTV Channel 50 • Greensburg, PA

Expected Operation on June 13: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 362 kW ERP at 264 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 4900 kW ERP at 299 m HAAT

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WPCB-TV Digital License
BLCDT-20030409ABC

Map set 1

Analog service 2,396,972 persons
Digital service 2,381,903
Analog loss 150,629
Digital gain 135,560
Net gain -15,069
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

Station WPCB-TV • Analog Channel 40, DTV Channel 50 • Greensburg, PA

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 362 kW ERP at 264 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 4900 kW ERP at 299 m HAAT

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WPCB-TV Digital License
BLCDT-20030409ABC

Map set 2

Analog service 2,396,972 persons
Digital service 2,381,503
Analog loss 150,867
Digital gain 135,398
Net gain -15,469
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

TV Station WPCW • Analog Channel 19, DTV Channel 11 • Jeannette, PA

Expected Operation on June 13: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 2.50 kW ERP at 259 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 3020 kW ERP at 340 m HAAT

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WPCW Digital CP
BPCDT-20080523ADL

Map set 1

Analog service 1,230,390 persons
Digital service 2,552,144
Analog loss 271,426
Digital gain 1,593,180
Net gain 1,321,754



Barbour
Doddridge

GrantRitchie
Taylor

Belmont

Carroll

Columbiana

Harrison

Jefferson

Mahoning

Monroe

Allegheny

Armstrong

Beaver

Butler

Fayette
Greene

Lawrence

Washington

Westmoreland
Brooke

Hancock

Harrison

Marion

Marshall

Monongalia

Ohio

Pleasants
Preston

Tyler

Wetzel

Frederick

Hampshire

Fulton

Allegany

Mineral

Garrett Morgan

BlairCambria

Huntingdon

Indiana

Centre

Clearfield

Jefferson

Stark

Cameron

Clarion

Crawford

Elk
Forest

McKean

Mercer

Potter

Venango

Warren

Portage

Trumbull

Ashtabula

Geauga

Lake

Tuscarawas

Guernsey

Noble

Washington

Somerset

Bedford

Jeannette

Youngstown

Altoona

Wheeling

Morgantown

Johnstown

Alliance

Cumberland

Butler

St. Marys

Meadville

East Liverpool

Oil City

Bellevue

Clearfield

MD-6

OH-14

PA-18

OH-6

PA-4

PA-5

PA-3

PA-12

PA-14
OH-18

PA-9

OH-16

OH-17

VA-10

WV-1
WV-2

A19

D11

 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

TV Station WPCW • Analog Channel 19, DTV Channel 11 • Jeannette, PA

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 2.50 kW ERP at 259 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 3020 kW ERP at 340 m HAAT

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WPCW Digital CP
BPCDT-20080523ADL

Map set 2

Analog service 1,230,390 persons
Digital service 2,552,144
Analog loss 271,426
Digital gain 1,593,180
Net gain 1,321,754
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

Station WPGH-TV • Analog Channel 53, DTV Channel 43 • Pittsburgh, PA

Expected Operation on June 13: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 303 m HAAT, Network: Fox
vs. Analog (dashed): 2340 kW ERP at 312 m HAAT, Network: Fox

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

WPGH-TV Digital CP
BMPCDT-20021216AAS

Map set 1

Analog service 2,363,110 persons
Digital service 2,930,125
Analog loss 6,992
Digital gain 574,007
Net gain 567,015



Barbour
Doddridge

GrantRitchie

Taylor

Tucker

Wood

Belmont

Carroll

Columbiana

Harrison

Jefferson

Mahoning

Monroe

Allegheny

Armstrong

Beaver

Butler

Fayette
Greene

Lawrence

Washington

Westmoreland
Brooke

Hancock

Harrison

Marion

Marshall

Monongalia

Ohio

Pleasants
Preston

Tyler

Wetzel

Frederick

Hampshire

Allegany

Mineral

Garrett Morgan

BlairCambria

Indiana

Clearfield

Jefferson

Stark

Cameron

Clarion

Crawford

Elk
Forest

McKean

Mercer

Venango

Warren

Cuyahoga

Portage

Summit

Trumbull

Ashtabula

Geauga

Lake

Tuscarawas

Guernsey

Noble

Washington

Somerset
Bedford

Pittsburgh

Youngstown

Canton

Wheeling

Morgantown

Johnstown

Cumberland

Butler

St. Marys

Aurora

East Liverpool

Oil City

Connellsville

Bridgeport

Clearfield

MD-6

OH-14

OH-13

OH-11

PA-18

OH-6

PA-4

PA-5

PA-3

PA-12

PA-14OH-18

PA-9

OH-16

OH-17

VA-10

WV-1

WV-2

A53D43

 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

Station WPGH-TV • Analog Channel 53, DTV Channel 43 • Pittsburgh, PA

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 303 m HAAT, Network: Fox
vs. Analog (dashed): 2340 kW ERP at 312 m HAAT, Network: Fox

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

WPGH-TV Digital CP
BMPCDT-20021216AAS

Map set 2

Analog service 2,363,110 persons
Digital service 2,930,125
Analog loss 6,992
Digital gain 574,007
Net gain 567,015
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

TV Station WPMY • Analog Channel 22, DTV Channel 42 • Pittsburgh, PA

Expected Operation on June 13: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 315 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 3800 kW ERP at 280 m HAAT

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WPMY Digital License
BLCDT-20060608AAB

Map set 1

Analog service 2,302,770 persons
Digital service 2,785,501
Analog loss 58,583
Digital gain 541,314
Net gain 482,731
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

TV Station WPMY • Analog Channel 22, DTV Channel 42 • Pittsburgh, PA

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 315 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 3800 kW ERP at 280 m HAAT

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WPMY Digital License
BLCDT-20060608AAB

Map set 2

Analog service 2,302,770 persons
Digital service 2,775,411
Analog loss 58,966
Digital gain 531,607
Net gain 472,641



Barbour
Doddridge

GrantRitchie

Taylor

Tucker

Wood

Belmont

Carroll

Columbiana

Harrison

Jefferson

Mahoning

Monroe

Allegheny

Armstrong

Beaver

Butler

Fayette
Greene

Lawrence

Washington

Westmoreland

Brooke

Hancock

Harrison

Marion

Marshall

Monongalia

Ohio

Pleasants
Preston

Tyler

Wetzel

Hampshire

Allegany

Mineral

Garrett

Blair

Cambria

Indiana

Clearfield

Jefferson

Stark

Clarion

Crawford

Elk
Forest

McKean

Mercer

Venango

Warren

Cuyahoga

PortageSummit

Trumbull

Ashtabula

Geauga

Lake

Tuscarawas

Guernsey

Noble

Washington

Somerset
Bedford

Pittsburgh

Youngstown

Canton

Stow

Wheeling

Morgantown

Johnstown

Cumberland

Butler

Marietta

St. Marys

Wickliffe

East Liverpool

Oil City

Connellsville

MD-6

OH-14

OH-13

OH-11

PA-18

OH-6

PA-4

PA-5

PA-3

PA-12

PA-14

OH-18

PA-9

OH-16

OH-17

WV-1

WV-2

A11D48

 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.
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NORTH

TV Station WPXI • Analog Channel 11, DTV Channel 48 • Pittsburgh, PA

Expected Operation on June 13: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 289 m HAAT, Network: NBC
vs. Analog (dashed): 316 kW ERP at 305 m HAAT, Network: NBC

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

WPXI Digital License
BLCDT-20050609AAQ

Map set 1

Analog service 2,858,617 persons
Digital service 3,121,670
Analog loss 12,325
Digital gain 275,378
Net gain 263,053
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

TV Station WPXI • Analog Channel 11, DTV Channel 48 • Pittsburgh, PA

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 289 m HAAT, Network: NBC
vs. Analog (dashed): 316 kW ERP at 305 m HAAT, Network: NBC

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

WPXI Digital License
BLCDT-20050609AAQ

Map set 2

Analog service 2,858,617 persons
Digital service 3,121,670
Analog loss 12,325
Digital gain 275,378
Net gain 263,053
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

TV Station WQED • Analog Channel 13, DTV Channel 38 • Pittsburgh, PA

Expected Operation on June 13: Special Temporary Authorization

Digital STA (solid): 500 kW ERP at 213 m HAAT, Network: PBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 316 kW ERP at 210 m HAAT, Network: PBS

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

WQED Digital STA
BDSTA-20080815AAB

Map set 1

Analog service 2,592,574 persons
Digital service 2,736,510
Analog loss 13,970
Digital gain 157,906
Net gain 143,936
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.
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NORTH

TV Station WQED • Analog Channel 13, DTV Channel 13 • Pittsburgh, PA

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 25.0 kW ERP at 210 m HAAT, Network: PBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 316 kW ERP at 210 m HAAT, Network: PBS

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WQED Digital CP
BMPEDT-20080625AAG

Map set 2

Analog service 2,592,574 persons
Digital service 2,897,625
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 305,051
Net gain 305,051
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

TV Station WQEX • Analog Channel 16, DTV Channel 26 • Pittsburgh, PA

Expected Operation on June 13: Special Temporary Authorization

Digital STA (solid): 50.0 kW ERP at 213 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 661 kW ERP at 213 m HAAT

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WQEX Digital STA
BDSTA-20080818AAU

Map set 1

Analog service 2,277,003 persons
Digital service 2,098,511
Analog loss 303,363
Digital gain 124,871
Net gain -178,492
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.
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NORTH

TV Station WQEX • Analog Channel 16, DTV Channel 38 • Pittsburgh, PA

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 500 kW ERP at 213 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 661 kW ERP at 213 m HAAT

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WQEX Digital CP
BMPCDT-20080620AAM

Map set 2

Analog service 2,277,003 persons
Digital service 2,736,510
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 459,507
Net gain 459,507
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 20020406080100 KM

NORTH

Station WTAE-TV • Analog Channel 4, DTV Channel 51 • Pittsburgh, PA

Expected Operation on June 13: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 273 m HAAT, Network: ABC
vs. Analog (dashed): 100 kW ERP at 293 m HAAT, Network: ABC

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

WTAE-TV Digital License
BLCDT-20041014AEY

Map set 1

Analog service 2,377,871 persons
Digital service 2,601,232
Analog loss 159,020
Digital gain 382,381
Net gain 223,361
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.
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NORTH

Station WTAE-TV • Analog Channel 4, DTV Channel 51 • Pittsburgh, PA

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 273 m HAAT, Network: ABC
vs. Analog (dashed): 100 kW ERP at 293 m HAAT, Network: ABC

Market: Pittsburgh, PA

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

WTAE-TV Digital License
BLCDT-20041014AEY

Map set 2

Analog service 2,377,871 persons
Digital service 2,601,232
Analog loss 159,020
Digital gain 382,381
Net gain 223,361




